

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

MAIN CASE: C.C.Nos.1460 & 1803 of 2025

W.P.Nos.10141 & 11508 of 2025

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
	02.04.2026	<u>CGR, J</u> <u>I.A.No.01 of 2025</u> <u>In</u> <u>C.C.No.1460 of 2025</u> This application is filed seeking to implead the proposed respondent No.3 as party respondent, who is currently working as District Collector & Chairman, Surplus Manpower Cell (SMPC), Ananthapur. In view of the reasons stated in the accompanying affidavit filed in support of the same, the application stands allowed. _____ CGR, J <u>C.C.Nos.1460 & 1803 of 2025</u> <u>&</u> <u>W.P.Nos.10141 & 11508 of 2025</u> Sri P. Vijaya Kumar, learned Senior Counsel appearing for petitioners has placed on record proceedings No.A6/45693/DEE/ATP/Estt/Surplus/2025,	

		dated 31.07.2025, stated to have been issued by District Collector & Chairman, Surplus Manpower Cell (SMPC), Ananthapur, whereby services of one Mr. C. Obula Naidu, has been continued post 60 years, in view of the contempt proceedings in C.C.No.2946 of 2025. It is stated that he is also one of the petitioners in W.P.No.10141 of 2025, against which C.C.No.1460 of 2025 is preferred. As all petitioners in the present cases stand on the same footing and services of one of the petitioner's shall be continued in compliance with the interim orders. Sri K. Ramalingeswara Rao, learned counsel for the respondents seeks time to take instructions on aforesaid aspect. This Court expects that the respondents in particular the impleaded 3rd respondent to ensure the orders are complied by next date of hearing or else he shall appear physically before this Court on the next date of hearing. List these matters on 17.04.2026. CGR, J CVD	
--	--	--	--