

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(Original Jurisdiction)

THURSDAY, THE SECOND DAY OF APRIL,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE CHALLA GUNARANJAN
CONTEMPT CASE NO: 1460 & 1803 OF 2025



C.CNO.1460 OF 2025:

Between:

V.Narayanappa, S/o Nanjappa, Aged about 60 Years, Occ: Office Sub-ordinate (Retired), R/o D.No.5-1-2-161, D.R Colony, Hindupur, Anantapur District, Andhra Pradesh.

...Petitioner

AND

1. V.Vinod Kumar, I.A.S, The District Collector and The Chariman Surplus Manpower Cell (SMPC), Anantapur, Anantapur District.
2. Sugali Dadi Pallavi, Junior Employment Officer (In Charge District Employment Officer District Employment Exchange Office) Anantapur, Anantapur District.
3. Sri O.Anand, I.A.S, The District Collector and The Chairman Surplus Manpower Cell (SMPC), Anantapur, Anantapur District.

(R 3 is impleaded as per court order dated 02/04/26, Vide IA No-1/2025 in CC No-1460 of 2025)

...Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner has presented under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act 1971, the above case through his counsel Sri M.Venkata Sai Nikhil Kashyap, praying the High Court to punish the respondents herein for willful violation and disobedience of the orders passed in W.P.No.11508 of 2025 dated 05.05.2025;

WHEREAS the said case coming on for hearing on this day and whereas the High Court upon perusing the affidavit filed herein and the order of High Court dated 27.06.2025 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri M.Venkata Sai Nikhil Kashyap, Advocate for the Petitioner and of Sri K.Ramalingeswara Rao, Advocate for Respondent Nos. 1 and 2.

C.C. NO: 1803 OF 2025

Between:

1. D.Noor Mahammad, S/o D.Babaiah (Late), Aged about 60 Years, Occ: Senior Assistant (Retired) R/o D.No.6-1-355, Lakshmi Nagar, Anantapur, Anantapur District, Andhra Pradesh.
2. Lanke Prabhudas, S/o Abraham (Late), Aged about 60 Years, Occ: Driver (Retired), R/o D.No.13-3-391-302, Chapalagunta Colony near RTC Busstand, Rajahamsa Prince Apartment, Anantapur, Anantapur District, Andhra Pradesh.

...Petitioners

AND

1. V.Vinod Kumar, I.A.S, The District Collector and The Chariman Surplus Manpower Cell (SMPC) Anantapur, Anantapur District.
2. Sugali Dadi Pallavi, Junior Employment Officer (In Charge District Employment Officer, District Employment Exchange Office) Anantapur, Anantapur District.
3. Sri O.Anand, I.A.S., The District Collector and The Chairman Surplus Manpower Cell (SMPC), Anantapur, Anantapur District.

(R 3 is impleaded as per court order dated 02/04/26, Vide IA No-1/2025 in CC No-1803 of 2025)

...Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioners have presented under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act 1971, the above case through their counsel Sri M.Venkata Sai Nikhil Kashyap, praying the High Court to punish the respondents herein for willful violation and disobedience of the orders passed in W.P.No.10141 of 2025 dated 02.05.2025;

WHEREAS the said case coming on for hearing on this day and whereas the High Court upon perusing the affidavit filed herein and the order of High Court dated 25.07.2025 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri M.Venkata Sai Nikhil Kashyap, Advocate for the Petitioners and of Sri K.Ramalingeswara Rao, Advocate for Respondent No.2.

The Court made the following

ORDER:

“Sri P. Vijaya Kumar, learned Senior Counsel appearing for petitioners has placed on record proceedings No.A6/45693/DEE/ATP/Estt/Surplus/2025, dated 31.07.2025, stated to have been issued by District Collector & Chairman, Surplus Manpower Cell (SMPC), Ananthapur, whereby services of one Mr. C. Obula Naidu, has been continued post 60 years, in view of the contempt proceedings in C.C.No.2946 of 2025. It is stated that he is also one of the petitioners in W.P.No.10141 of 2025, against which C.C.No.1460 of 2025 is preferred. As all petitioners in the present cases stand on the same footing and services of one of the petitioner's shall be continued in compliance with the interim orders.

Sri K. Ramalingeswara Rao, learned counsel for the respondents seeks time to take instructions on aforesaid aspect. This Court expects that the respondents in particular the impleaded 3rd respondent to ensure the orders are complied by next date of hearing or else he shall appear physically before this Court on the next date of hearing.

List these matters on 17.04.2026.”

SD/- U.SRI DEVI
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Sri O.Anand, I.A.S., The District Collector and The Chairman Surplus Manpower Cell (SMPC),- Anantapur, Anantapur District. (by **SPEED POST**)
2. One CC to Sri M.Venkata Sai Nikhil Kashyap, Advocate [OPUC]
3. One CC to Sri Ramalingeswara Rao Kocharla Kota, Advocate [OPUC]
4. Two CCs to GP FOR SERVICES II, High Court of A.P., Amaravati[OUT]
5. Two CCs to GP FOR SERVICES III, High Court of A.P., Amaravati[OUT]
6. One spare copy.

PSD

HIGH COURT

CGR,J

DATE:02/04/2026

NOTE: LIST THESE MATTERS ON 17.04.2026

ORDER

CC.Nos.1460 & 1803 of 2025

&

W.P.NOS.10141 & 11508 of 2025

DIRECTION

