

APHC010296872025



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3506]

THURSDAY, THE TWENTY THIRD DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE CHALLA GUNARANJAN

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 1460/2025

Along with

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 1803/2025

1. CONTEMPT CASE NO: 1460/2025

Between:

1.V. NARAYANAPPA, S/O NANJAPPA, AGED ABOUT 60 YEARS, OCC-OFFICE SUB-ORDINATE (RETIRED), R/O D.NO. 5-1-2-161, D.R COLONY, HINDUPUR, ANANTAPUR DISTRICT, ANDHRA PRADESH

...PETITIONER

AND

1.V VINOD KUMAR I A S, THE DISTRICT COLLECTOR AND THE CHARIMAN SURPLUS MANPOWER CELL (SMPC), ANANTAPUR, ANANTAPUR DISTRICT

2.SUGALI DADI PALLAVI, JUNIOR EMPLOYMENT OFFICER (IN CHARGE DISTRICT EMPLOYMENT OFFICER DISTRICT EMPLOYMENT EXCHANGE OFFICE) ANANTAPUR, ANANTAPUR DISTRICT

3.SRI O ANAND I A S, THE DISTRICT COLLECTOR AND THE CHAIRMAN SURPLUS MANPOWER CELL (SMPC), ANANTAPUR, ANANTAPUR DISTRICT. R 3 IS IMPEADED AS PER COURT ORDER DATED 02/04/26, VIDE IA NO-1/2025 IN CC NO-1460 OF 2025

...CONTEMNOR(S):

2. CONTEMPT CASE NO: 1803/2025**Between:**

- 1.D. NOOR MAHAMMAD,, S/O D. BABAIAH (LATE), AGED ABOUT 60 YEARS, OCC SENIOR ASSISTANT (RETIRED) R/O D.NO. 6-1-355, LAKSHMI NAGAR, ANANTAPUR, ANANTAPUR DISTRICT, ANDHRA PRADESH
- 2.LANKE PRABHUDAS,, S/O ABRAHAM (LATE), AGED ABOUT 60 YEARS, OCC DRIVER (RETIRED), R/O D.NO. 13-3-391-302, CHAPALAGUNTA COLONY NEAR RTC BUSSTAND, RAJAHAMSA PRINCE APARTMENT, ANANTAPUR, ANANTAPUR DISTRICT, ANDHRA PRADESH

...PETITIONER(S)**AND**

- 1.V VINOD KUMAR I A S, THE DISTRICT COLLECTOR AND THE CHARIMAN SURPLUS MANPOWER CELL (SMPC) ANANTAPUR, ANANTAPUR DISTRICT
- 2.SUGALI DADI PALLAVI, JUNIOR EMPLOYMENT OFFICER (IN CHARGE DISTRICT EMPLOYMENT OFFICER, DISTRICT EMPLOYMENT EXCHANGE OFFICE) ANANTAPUR, ANANTAPUR DISTRICT
- 3.SRI O ANAND I A S, THE DISTRICT COLLECTOR AND THE CHAIRMAN SURPLUS MANPOWER CELL(SMPC), ANANTAPUR, ANANTAPUR DISTRICT. R 3 IS IMPEADED AS PER COURT ORDER DATED 02/04/26, VIDE IA NO-1/2025 IN CC NO-1803 OF 2025

...CONTEMNOR(S):**Counsel for the Petitioner:**

- 1.M VENKATA SAI NIKHIL KASHYAP

Counsel for the Contemnor(S):

- 1.RAMALINGESWARA RAO KOCHARLA KOTA

The Court made the following:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE CHALLA GUNARANJAN**CONTEMPT CASE NO: 1460/2025****Along with****CONTEMPT CASE NO: 1803/2025****COMMON ORDER:**

1. Heard, Sri M.Venkata Sai Nikhil Kashyap, learned Counsel for Petitioners and Sri K.Ramalingeswara Rao, learned Standing Counsel for Respondents No.1 and 2 in both the contempt cases

2. Both the Counsel for the Petitioners as well as Respondents submitted that the Orders have been complied with and to that effect proceedings, dated 13.04.2026 have been issued. Recorded said submission.

3. In that view of the matter, the contempt cases are closed. There shall be no order as to costs.

As a sequel, miscellaneous applications pending, if any, shall also stand closed.

JUSTICE CHALLA GUNARANJAN

Date:23.04.2026
KS

162

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE CHALLA GUNARANJAN

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 1460/2025

Along with

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 1803/2025

DATED: 23.04.2026

KS